

No. 07-6984

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CARLOS JIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE TEXAS FAIR
DEFENSE PROJECT AND TEXAS CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ANDREA MARSH
HARRY WILLIAMS IV
TEXAS FAIR DEFENSE PROJECT
510 South Congress Avenue,
Suite 208
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 637-5220

KEITH HAMPTON
1103 Nueces Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 476-8484

GEORGE A. CUMMING, JR.,
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market – Spear Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 442-1198
Fax: (415) 442-1001
gcumming@morganlewis.com

JANI J. MASELLI
808 Travis Street, 24th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 757-0684

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TEXAS’S STRUGGLING INDIGENT DEFENSE SYSTEM LEAVES SOME DEFENDANTS UNREPRESENTED AFTER JUDGMENT.....	6
A. When Mr. Jimenez Lost His Right of Appeal, the Texas Indigent Defense System Was a “National Embarrass- ment”	6
B. Systemic Problems Persist in Texas’s Indigent Defense System, Depriving Indigent Defendants of Their Rights on Appeal.....	11
C. New Reforms May Improve Protec- tion of Defendants’ Appellate Rights and Reduce the Need for Out-of-Time Appeals	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. OUF-OF-TIME APPEALS ARE AN IMPORTANT COMPONENT OF DIRECT REVIEW OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS IN TEXAS	17
A. The Texas Scheme of Direct Review....	17
B. Out-of-Time Appeals Restore the Direct Appeal as a Remedy for the State’s Failure to Provide Effective Assistance of Counsel.....	18
C. Procedures for Obtaining an Out-of-Time Appeal in Texas	20
1. Initial Screening and Fact Finding by the Trial Court.....	20
2. Ultimate Determination by the Texas CCA	22
D. Lack of Access to Resources and Repeated Transfers May Result in Delays Before Prisoners Are Able to File Motions for Out-of-Time Appeals	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX:

TEXAS CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, ARTICLE 11.07	App. 1
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Egerton v. Cockrell</i> , 334 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	17
<i>Frasch v. Peguese</i> , 414 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	27
<i>J. Truitt Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	27
<i>Orange v. Calbone</i> , 318 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1167).....	19
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	17, 28

STATE CASES

<i>Ex parte Axel</i> , 757 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) ..	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ex parte Carrio</i> , 992 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	24
<i>Ex parte Crow</i> , 180 S.W.3d 135 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	24
<i>Ex parte Franks</i> , No. AP-75814, 2008 WL 151078 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 16, 2008) (unpublished)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Ex parte Galvan</i> , 770 S.W.2d 822 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	24
<i>Ex parte Goodall</i> , 632 S.W.2d 750 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)	11, 12, 18
<i>Ex parte Holguin</i> , No. AP-75,180, 2006 WL 120277 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 18, 2006) (unpublished)	12
<i>Ex parte Lopez</i> , 763 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	12
<i>Ex parte Malpica</i> , No. AP-75,801, 2007 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 645 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2007) (unpublished)	13
<i>Ex parte Mowbray</i> , 943 S.W.2d 461 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	23
<i>Ex parte Odneal</i> , No. AP-75,336 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 8, 2006) (unpublished) <i>available at</i> http://www.cca.courts. state.tx.us/opinions/HTMLOpinionInfo.asp? OpinionID=13581	13
<i>Ex parte Owens</i> , 206 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	4, 15, 22
<i>Ex parte Parker</i> , Nos. AP-75,517 and 75-117, 2006 WL 2751237 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 27, 2006) (unpublished)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , No. AP 75,337 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 8, 2006) (unpublished) available at http://www.cca.courts.state.tx.us/opinions/HTMLOpinionInfo.asp?OpinionID=13580	13
<i>Ex parte Raley</i> , 528 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975).....	5
<i>Ex parte Rosales</i> , No. AP-75,728, 2007 WL 2403343 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 22, 2007) (unpublished)	12
<i>Ex parte Santana</i> , 227 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	20, 23
<i>Ex parte Scott</i> , 190 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	23
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	20
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 956 S.W.2d 25 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Franks v. State</i> , 219 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. App. – Austin 2007).....	13
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 962 S.W.2d 544 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997); cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1978 (1988)	18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	12
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 740 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	2, 20, 28
Act of June 19, 1987, 70th Leg., R.S., ch. 979 § 2, 1987 Tex. Gen. Laws 979	14
Fair Defense Act (FDA), 77th Leg., R.S., ch. 906, 2001 Tex. Gen. Laws 906	10
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure	
Art. 4.03.....	17
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure	
Art. 44.02.....	17
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure	
Article 11.07	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 32(j)(1).....	22
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 25.2.....	22
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 25.2(b)	17
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 25.2(d)	16, 18
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 25.2(e)	18
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 25.2(h)	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 26.2(a)(1).....	17
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 48.4.....	17, 22
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 68.1.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES AND MATERIALS

<i>Appalling Appointment System Must Be Overhauled</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, December 8, 2000, at 30A, <i>available at</i> 2000 WLNR 9484129	4, 6
Terry Brooks and Shubhangi Deoras, <i>Texas Enacts Landmark Reforms</i> , 16 CRIMINAL JUSTICE 56 (Fall 2001).....	10
Allan K. Butcher and Michael K. Moore, MUTING GIDEON’S TRUMPET (September 22, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.uta.edu/pols/moore/indigent/whitepaper.htm	<i>passim</i>
Mark Donald, <i>Wheel of Justice</i> , DALLAS OBSERVER, October 18, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.dallasobserver.com/2001-10-18/news/wheel-of-justice/	4
<i>Final Approval of Revisions to the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , Misc. Docket No. 06-105 (Tex. Crim. App. August 20, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.cca.courts.state.tx.us/rules/trap-final_order-06-105.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott Henson, <i>Hervey on Innocence Proposals: “We’re past meet and discuss,”</i> GRITS FOR BREAKFAST, June 4, 2008, available at http://gritsforbreakfast.blogspot.com/2008/06/hervey-on-innocence-proposals-were-past.html	26
<i>Indigent Defense</i> , FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM, October 15, 2000, at 2, available at 2000 WLNR 1279061	9
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. DEP’T. OF JUSTICE, MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS OF PRISON AND JAIL INMATES 1 (2006), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/mhppji.pdf	27
Laura M. Maruschak, U.S. DEP’T. OF JUSTICE, MEDICAL PROBLEMS OF JAIL INMATES 1 (2006), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/mpji.pdf	27
Viveca Novak, <i>The Cost of Poor Advice</i> , TIME, July 5, 1999, at 38, available at 1999 WLNR 6291551	6
Bob Sablatura, <i>Study Confirms Money Counts in County’s Courts</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, October 17, 1999, at 1A, available at http://www.chron.com/CDA/archives/archive.mpl?id=1999_3171764	7, 9
State Bar Of Texas, STANDARDS FOR THE PROVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES TO THE POOR IN CRIMINAL MATTERS, 64 Tex. B.J. 682, 686 (2001), available at http://www.uta.edu/pols/moore/indigent/standards.htm	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TEXAS APPLESEED, THE FAIR DEFENSE REPORT: ANALYSIS OF INDIGENT DEFENSE IN TEXAS (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.courts.state.tx.us/tfid/Resources.asp	8, 9, 10, 11
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, FISCAL YEAR 2006 STATISTICAL REPORT 1 (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/publications/ executive/FY_2006_Statistical_Report.pdf	26
<i>Texas Fails To Give Fair Defense To Poor</i> , SAN ANTONIO EXPRESS-NEWS, December 17, 2000, at 2G, <i>available at</i> 2000 WLNR 9673774	4, 6
